






DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT APPLICATION 

APPENDIX A 

 

To:  The Corporation of the City of Grand Forks  

7217 – 4th Street 

P.O. Box 220 

Grand Forks, B.C. 

Fax: (250) 442-8000 

 

Submitted by: Weeds Glass & Gifts Ltd. 

 

Provisions Sought to Vary 

1. The applicant, Weeds Glass & Gifts Ltd. (the “Applicant”), is seeking to vary section 58.3 

of Zoning Bylaw 2039-A1 and Zoning Bylaw 2039-A3, as applicable, in relation to cannabis 

retail stores (“Cannabis Stores”, each a “Cannabis Store”): 

 

a. Zoning Bylaw 2039-A1, section 58.3: “unless otherwise permitted in this bylaw, 

no building or structure may be within 100 m of the nearest parcel boundary of a 

lot in a Community Use Zone, or a youth-centred facility; or from the nearest edge 

of building of another Cannabis Retail site”; and 

 

b. Zoning Bylaw 2039-A3, section 58.3: “unless otherwise permitted by this bylaw, 

no building or structure may be within 100m of the nearest parcel boundary of a lot 

in a Community Use Zone or a youth-centred facility.” 

 

for the premises located at 7500 Donaldson Drive, Grand Forks, BC V0H 1H0 (the 

“Premises”).  

 

2. Pursuant to section 490(1)(a) the Local Government Act [RSBC 2015] ch.1, “a local 

government may, by resolution, issue a development permit that… varies or supplements a 

land use regulation bylaw”.  

Reasons for Request 

3. On February 13, 2018, City Council members discussed the timeline for the amendment to 

the Zoning Bylaw 2039 for Cannabis Stores, and advised the Director of Development and 

Engineering (the “Director”) that the proposed amendments should be compared with other 

municipalities and to consider the potential of working collectively with other municipalities 

in drafting the amendments to the Zoning Bylaw.  

(Affidavit #1 of Alice Huynh [“AHuynh”], Exhibit A) 

 



4. Summary of Zoning Bylaws regarding Cannabis Stores in some other jurisdictions: 

City Distancing Requirement 

Castlegar No restrictions1 

 

Rossland Not permitted within 150m of the property line of a site 

containing a school or a youth centre2 

Sooke Not permitted within 300m of the nearest property line 

of a site containing a school3, 4 

Trail Not permitted within 100m of any school, recreation 

centre, youth centre or daycare centre5 

Vancouver Not permitted within 300m of the nearest property line 

of a site containing a School – Elementary or Secondary, 

Community Centre, or Neighbourhood House6 

 

5. However, the Director proposed Zoning Bylaw 2039-A1 that differed from the other 

jurisdictions drastically, as it required a distancing requirement of 100m for a complete 

zoning area, Community Use Zone (“CU Zone”) in addition to the broad 100m distancing 

requirement from “youth centred facilities”. As per Zoning Bylaw 2039-A1, “Youth 

Centered Facility” “means any school, daycare, playground, community garden, recreation 

facility, or other facility designed for use primarily by minors”. In addition to this, facility is 

not defined in Zoning Bylaw 2039-A1, Zoning Bylaw 2039-A3, or in the general Zoning 

Bylaw 2039. 

 

6. On April 9, 2018, City Council members discussed the proposed Zoning Bylaw 2039-A1, 

which would provide restrictions on where Cannabis Stores can be located within the City. 

During the Council meeting, Councillor Tripp questioned the Director of Development and 

Engineering, as to the number of locations that would be permitted with the proposed Zoning 

Bylaw 2039-A1. The Director of Development and Engineering responded that given the 

                                                           
1 https://www.castlegar.ca/city-hall/informationmaterials/bylaws/find?Search=zoning+bylaw+800 
2 https://rossland.civicweb.net/filepro/documents/5307  
3 https://sooke.civicweb.net/filepro/document/30187/Regular%20Council%20-

%2008%20Apr%202019%20Agenda.pdf?widget=true 
4 https://sooke.civicweb.net/filepro/document/30442/Regular%20Council%20-

%2023%20Apr%202019%20Agenda.pdf?widget=true 
5 http://www.trail.ca/en/inside-city-hall/resources/Consolidated-Zoning-Bylaw-July-2018.pdf 
6 https://bylaws.vancouver.ca/zoning/Sec11.pdf 

https://www.castlegar.ca/city-hall/informationmaterials/bylaws/find?Search=zoning+bylaw+800
https://rossland.civicweb.net/filepro/documents/5307
https://sooke.civicweb.net/filepro/document/30187/Regular%20Council%20-%2008%20Apr%202019%20Agenda.pdf?widget=true
https://sooke.civicweb.net/filepro/document/30187/Regular%20Council%20-%2008%20Apr%202019%20Agenda.pdf?widget=true
https://sooke.civicweb.net/filepro/document/30442/Regular%20Council%20-%2023%20Apr%202019%20Agenda.pdf?widget=true
https://sooke.civicweb.net/filepro/document/30442/Regular%20Council%20-%2023%20Apr%202019%20Agenda.pdf?widget=true
http://www.trail.ca/en/inside-city-hall/resources/Consolidated-Zoning-Bylaw-July-2018.pdf
https://bylaws.vancouver.ca/zoning/Sec11.pdf


spatial restrictions, upon application of the Zoning Bylaw 2039 A-1, many prospective 

Cannabis Stores would be eliminated, and that he assumes that about four (4) to six (6) would 

be able to operate within the commercial area. 

(Affidavit #1 of AHuynh, para. 3) 

 

7. In reality, applying section 58.3 of the Zoning Bylaw 2039-A1, or 2039-A3, renders nearly 

all of the Core Commercial Use zone as impermissible for Cannabis Stores. In addition to 

this, of the limited area that is permissible for a Cannabis Store to operate in, there may only 

be one Cannabis Store within the Core Commercial Use Zone. This is because of the 

following: 

a. Boundary Child Care, provides free drop-in playtime and is listed as a daycare is 

located at 7320 4th Street; 

b. Jazzercise Grand Forks, provides free childcare to its attendees for four classes per 

week, and classes only occur once or twice a day; 

c. Dazzle Dance and Fitness, primarily provides dance classes to children and youth 

is located at 7375 second street; and 

d. CU Zones found near and throughout the Core Commercial Use zone. 

(Affidavit #1 of AHuynh, Exhibit B) 

 

8. Schedule A-1 of the consolidated Zoning Bylaw 2039 provides a map of the “Cannabis 

Product and Retail Zoning: Eligible Underlying Zones”, which lists Core Commercial and 

Neighbourhood Commercial zones as eligible for Cannabis Retail locations. However, 

section 46.2 of the consolidated Zoning Bylaw 2039 states that the following uses and no 

others are permitted:  

 

a. convenience stores;  

b. restaurants and liquor licensed premises;  

c. personal service establishments;  

d. dwelling units above or in conjunction with the commercial operation;  

e. professional services;  

f. post office;  

g. animal hospitals. [Bylaw 2039-A3] 

 

Although the City amended section 46 regarding Neighbourhood Commercial Zone to 

include animal hospitals, it did not include Cannabis Stores, and as a result, Cannabis Stores 

would not be permissible within Neighbourhood Commercial Zones as well. Accordingly, 

if the strict application of Zoning Bylaw 2039, and the amending Zoning 2039-A3 is applied, 

then Cannabis Stores are restricted even further, and would almost only be operable within 

industrial zones.  

 



9. Section 56 of the consolidated Zoning Bylaw 2039 states that only the following uses are 

permitted within the CU Zone: 

a. libraries; 

b. museums; 

c. cemeteries; 

d. hospital, including medical clinic, dental clinic, ambulance station, rest home or 

e. private hospitals; 

f. post office; 

g. community events centre; 

h. community use service; 

i. open space passive recreational areas; 

j. municipal, local government or educational buildings, day care centers; 

k. senior citizen complexes, senior activity centres and congregate care facilities; 

l. any building or structure operating under a Private-Council partnership agreement. 

 

10. The requirement of a 100m distancing requirement from a CU Zone is unduly restrictive, as 

it limits the permissible locations for Cannabis Stores to such a degree that renders Zoning 

Bylaw 2039-A3 as legislation that prohibits the operation of Cannabis Stores within the City, 

rather than legislation that is facilitating or supporting it. Furthermore, most of the permitted 

uses within the CU Zone are of a nature that other jurisdictions have not provided setback 

requirements for Cannabis Stores relative to those specific uses. For example, other 

jurisdictions have not set distancing requirements from cemeteries, which would potentially, 

occur with the City given the 100m setback requirement from a CU Zone, rather than 

providing for a distancing requirement given a specific use found within the CU Zone. 

Moreover, maintaining a setback requirement of 100m from a CU Zone, which may include 

a senior citizen complex or may not, would be contrary to intention of City Council to meet 

the needs of their constituents. This is because, as stated during the City Council meeting on 

May 15, 2017, there are many elderly individuals and those with medical conditions that rely 

on cannabis to alleviate their symptoms (Affidavit #1 of AHuynh, para. 5) 

 

11. Thus, applying a strict distancing requirement of 100m from a CU Zone would be contrary 

to the intention of Council to provide reasonable access to cannabis for its constituents, 

whether it is for medical or recreational purposes, as well as contrary to the intention of City 

Council to provide more equitable access to the cannabis retail market (Affidavit #1 of 

AHuynh, Exhibit C). It is submitted by the Applicant that the intention of Council and the 

needs of the constituents to have reasonable access to cannabis, both from a consumer level 

and the community’s economic development requires a flexible approach to the application 

of the 100m distancing requirement from a CU Zone. Accordingly, the needs of the 

constituents may be addressed by determining the specific use of the parcel within the CU 

Zone that renders the Cannabis Store impermissible under section 58.3 of the Zoning Bylaw 



2039-A3 and determining whether to approve the Applicant’s development variance for the 

Premises. Otherwise, as evidenced from the 100m buffer placed surrounding CU Zones in 

the Core Commercial Zone, Cannabis Stores would be impermissible in a large portion of 

the City (Affidavit #1 of AHuynh, Exhibit D). 

 

12. The Zoning Bylaw 2039 defines community use services as meaning, “the use of land, 

buildings or facilities for the following purposes:  

a. community sponsored and funded passive or active recreational activities;  

b. community sponsored and funded educational activities;  

c. health activities, which includes congregate care facilities, intermediate care 

facilities, personal care facilities and hospitals;  

d. or any combination of the above.” 

 

13. Based on this definition, it is apparent that the intention of City Council in implementing CU 

Zones is to protect those areas from the proliferation of businesses solely for an economic 

purpose that does not contribute to the wellbeing of the City’s community members. 

However, in this case, and as considered during the May 15, 2017 Council meeting, cannabis 

assists many individuals with a number of medical and mental health conditions (Affidavit 

#1 of AHuynh, para. 5). This is also evidenced in the summary of affidavits of people that 

the Applicant assisted (found below) by providing a product that contributes to their personal 

care and is a “health activity” for those individuals, as provided for in the definition of 

“community use services”. Arguably then, creating a distancing requirement for Cannabis 

Stores from CU Zones, would be contrary to the implementation of CU Zones and definition 

of “community use service”, as Cannabis Stores may be construed as a business that is 

providing a “community use service”. 

 

14. Furthermore, it is not the intention of City Council in implementing the CU Zones to create 

a barrier for businesses seeking to operate outside of that zone, but more so, it is evident that 

City Council wanted to encourage businesses that provide a “community use service” to 

operate within the City by enacting the CU Zones. Accordingly, using CU Zones to restrict 

businesses outside of said zone, is contrary to City Council’s intention to encourage 

businesses that provide “community use services”. In other words, it is City Council’s 

intention to foster a certain type of business in implementing CU Zones, rather than using 

said zone to restrict businesses and activities outside of said zone. Hence, it would be 

contrary to the intention of the City Council to create a distancing requirement for Cannabis 

Stores from businesses that provide “community use services”, as it is apparent that in 

implementing CU Zones, City Council members were concerned that the City will be 

proliferated with businesses with a sole economic purpose that did not contribute to the 

community members’ wellbeing, which is not how the Applicant intends to operate. 

 



15. On April 29, 2019, the Applicant was informed by a delegate of the Director that “upon 

preliminary review we note that the proposed location is less than the required 100 m 

distance from a community use zone… as you may already know, council rejected the last 

application that did not meet the setback distance requirement from a community use zone 

and from a youth centred facility” (italics added).  

 

16. In this case, the Applicant is within 100m of a CU Zone, but not within 100m of a youth 

centered facility. Accordingly, the Applicant is seeking a development variance in relation 

to the 100m distancing requirement from a CU Zone. The specific use within the CU Zone 

that the Applicant is within 100m of is James Donaldson Park, which is not a “youth centred 

facility” as it is not a school, daycare, playground, community garden, recreation facility, or 

other facility designed for use primarily by minors. James Donaldson Park is a baseball field 

that hosts baseball tournaments, and this is in addition to, allowing any member of the 

community to use the baseball park to play baseball (the “Baseball Park”). 

(Affidavit of AHuynh #1, Exhibit E) 

 

17. In particular, the Baseball Park hosts an “International Baseball Tournament”, and although 

it is a family-friendly event, the baseball players are all adults, and most of the attendees are 

adults, rather than minors. 

(Affidavit of AHuynh #1, Exhibit F) 

 

18. Presumptively, the City Council members’ primary rationale for the distancing requirement 

of section 58.3 of the Zoning Bylaw 2039-A1 and 2039-A3 is concerning youth exposure to 

cannabis. However, the Applicant has operated other Cannabis Stores across the country and 

has never been alleged to have exposed minors to cannabis. This is because the Applicant 

has implemented the following to reduce youth’s exposure to cannabis in other locations: 

 

a. The windows used obscure the view of the contents of the store unless an individual 

is very close to the windows. The lighting fixtures used also diminish visibility of 

the contents of the store, as the light used in the store are specific blue lights meant 

to mimic and simulate daylight, which makes it more difficult to view its contents.  

(Affidavit #1 of Taizo Ellis sworn 24 April 2019 [“Affidavit #1 of TEllis”], para. 

17) 

 

b. The entrance to the store is locked and requires ringing a doorbell to notify staff 

members to permit or deny entry through a buzzer. 

 (Affidavit #1 of TEllis, para. 14) 

 

c. Because of the specific lighting used in the store, staff members are able to see 

people who are seeking entry into the store through the windows of the front door, 



and in the evening, there is a light above the front door located on the outside to 

illuminate anyone seeking entrance.  

(Affidavit #1 of TEllis, para. 15) 

 

d. Staff members of the store does not allow any individual that appears to be a minor 

enter the store. These individuals are notified that entrance is denied through the 

intercom that is connected to the front doors.  

 (Affidavit #1 of TEllis, para. 16) 

 

e. Generally, staff members will ask customers that linger around the front of the store 

to move along. 

(Affidavit #1 of TEllis, para. 22) 

 

f. The employees then require any customer to show identification confirming that 

they are over the age of 19 prior to making any sales. Staff members do not allow 

any cannabis or cannabis products to be sold to individuals under the age of 19. 

They ensure this by checking the identification of each person who appears under 

the age of 30. There are staff members who have lived out-of-province that will 

check the identification of customers with out-of-province identification. They 

have an ultra violet light at the store to check the authenticity of any suspicious-

looking identification. Any individual without identification or with fake 

identification are asked to leave the store immediately even if they are regular 

customers that have shown identification previously. 

(Affidavit #1 of TEllis, para. 11) 

 

g. The vast majority of customers who visit the store are between the ages of 30 and 

50 years old, with approximately 15% over the age of 60.  

(Affidavit #1 of TEllis, para. 12) 

 

19. If permitted to operate on the Premises, the Applicant expects to employ similar safeguards 

against youth exposure, as well as complying with the applicable bylaws and legislation.   

 

20. The following are the site-specific circumstances of the Premises that minimizes youth 

exposure to the Cannabis Store, which is then eliminated by virtue of the Applicant’s 

operational mechanisms, as stated above: 

 

a. The location of the Premises, relative to the Baseball Park, obscures the view of the 

Premises from any minor attending the Baseball Park. This is because at the corner 

of 75th Avenue and 19th Street of the Baseball Park, there is a large cement wall of 

the stadium that obscures the view of the Premises from the Baseball Park. 



(Affidavit #1 of AHuynh, Exhibit G) 

 

b. The Premises is a standalone building without any neighbouring business on the 

same lot that youths would attend.  

(Affidavit #1 of AHuynh, Exhibit H) 

 

c. The distance from the entrance of the Premises to the entrance of James Donaldson 

park is approximately 61.74m. 

(Affidavit #1 of AHuynh, Exhibit I) 

 

d. The Premises is located within the light industrial zone, an area that is less 

frequented than Core Commercial Zone.  

(Affidavit #1 of AHuynh, Exhibit J) 

 

21. A secondary concern that Council members may have had in adopting section 58.3 of the 

Zoning Bylaw 2039-A1 and Zoning Bylaw 2039-A3 is community safety. The Applicant is 

able to assuage this concern as the Applicant has not had any policing incidents in relation 

to safety concerns. The Applicant also implements a number of security measures to ensure 

the safety of the public and its staff members, which includes installing several cameras 

throughout the store, a lock and buzzer on the front door that does not allow anyone to enter 

the store without the approval of an employee, and the bulk of the products are stored in 

locked storage area (Affidavit #1 of TEllis, paras. 13 and 14).  

 

22. In addition, the Applicant has received support from property owners from whom the 

Applicant has leased other locations.  In one such letter of support from a property owner 

leasing to the Applicant, the property owner applauded the Applicant’s dedication to the 

community in ensuring that the property remains clean and tidy both within the building and 

in the surrounding area. The following are pertinent excerpts from the letter of support the 

Applicant received from the landlord of their location in Vancouver: 

 

a. “As an Owner/Property Manager for over 45 years, (both residential and 

commercial property), I can honestly say that ‘Weeds’ has been the best tenant I 

have ever had. Being my Tenant for over 5 years, they have never been late with 

the rent, have never complained to me (except when their toilet was plugged), 

always kept the adjoining vacant lot free of garbage (I learned later that Don Briere, 

the proprietor of Weeds, started a regular block clean up by the store staff when 

garbage was an issue) and most importantly, showed the utmost respect to not only 

me but others as well. It is well known they donate funds resources and their time 

to many good causes.” 

 



b. “There are 5 residential units above the Weeds and for the past 5 years, I have never 

received any complaints from them or any other neighbours in the area as it relates 

to noise or selling to youths.” 

 

c. “It will be very difficult to find another tenant as responsible as Weeds.” 

 

d. “…if Weeds was to close, it will be a hardship for me to find a tenant as responsible 

and responsive. I anticipate the community in general will also suffer.” 

(Affidavit #1 of AHuynh, Exhibit K) 

 

23. The Applicant also provides safety to the community through the products that it provides 

and adds to the character of the community by ensuring that staff members adhere to high 

levels of service and dedication to its customers. This is evidenced in the affidavits of 

customers that attest to the excellent quality of products, professionalism and courtesy of its 

staff members, and the general cleanliness of the store.  While these affidavits relate to 

locations in Vancouver where the Applicants dispensed medical cannabis while awaiting a 

decision surrounding their legality, even though the proposed business at the Premises is not 

for a medical cannabis dispensary, but for a recreational Cannabis Store, the testimonials of 

their clientele speak to the Applicant’s professionalism and levels of customer service: 

 

a. Daniel Obcena suffers from anxiety and insomnia, and finds that the Applicant 

provides him with the most reliable and most convenient way for him to obtain 

medicinal cannabis. He chooses to return time and time again because he liked the 

hospitality and the product selection, and feels that there is a real sense of 

community there and he has become friends with many of its staff. He believes that 

the products are of high quality because he achieves the desired relief from his 

extreme bouts of anxiety and exhaustion that inhibits his ability to work. He also 

feels that the store is safe because you can see security cameras around the store 

and he has never seen any suspicious activity near or inside the Premises. It would 

be difficult for him to go elsewhere because the Premises are conveniently located 

and he has visited numerous other Cannabis Stores and found that none of them 

have provided the consistent quality and service as the Applicant.  

(Affidavit #1 of DObcena, paras. 6, 7, 12, 14, 16, and 17) 

 

b. Denna White was diagnosed with Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder, 

Depression, insomnia, Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder, and alcoholism. As a result 

of these medical and mental health conditions, she experiences overwhelming 

feelings of hopelessness, invasive thoughts of self-harm, flash-backs, vivid 

nightmares, and difficulty sleeping, eating, and focusing, which in general, causes 

her to have difficulty functioning on a daily-basis. She was prescribed a number of 



pharmaceutical medications, which did not help but caused the state of her mental 

health to worsen drastically, and because of this, she started relying on alcohol to 

relieve her symptoms which led to her alcohol dependency. Cannabis helps her 

manage and address the symptoms of her conditions, function on a daily-basis, and 

her alcoholism. She relies on the Applicant because she feels safe purchasing her 

medicine from the Applicant, as feeling safe is a very important and high priority 

for her. She finds that the staff members are kind and professional, and the quality 

of the products is great, and the store is always clean. If the Applicant were to close 

down, she is unsure where she would purchase her medication, as she requires 

specific strains and products that she is only aware that the Applicant provides. If 

the Applicant was shut down, she may have to rely on the illicit market again, which 

she is very hesitant in doing so, as the illicit market is prevalently dominated by 

men who often make unwelcomed advances towards her.  

(Affidavit #1 of DWhite, paras. 5-10, and 12-13)  

 

c. Duane Christopher Barrett suffers from a number of sports-related injuries, knee 

surgery, and broken a number of bones in his hand, which subsequently resulted in 

chronic pain. He was prescribed OxyContin, but stopped after two days as it 

affected him badly. When he uses cannabis, he finds that the pain he experiences 

on a daily basis is almost gone. The Applicant provides him with a welcoming and 

pleasant place to purchase his medicine, as he is consistently provided with 

excellent customer service. He visited a different Cannabis Store previously but had 

a negative experience, and has since only visited the Applicant because of the 

quality product and excellent and personable customer service and friendly 

atmosphere.  He does not like the idea of ordering cannabis online, and if was 

unable to purchase his cannabis at the Premises, he is not sure where he would 

purchase his medicine.  

(Affidavit #1 of DBarrett, paras. 4, 5, 6, 10, 15, 16, 17, and 18) 

 

d. Gulnara Bakhtadze suffers from anxiety that causes severe bouts that resemble 

panic attacks, and was prescribed anti-anxiety medication from her family 

physician. If she was unable to purchase the products she requires from the 

Applicant, she would have to purchase from Tilray, the Licensed Producer, which 

would affect her negatively both financially and physically, as they do not carry the 

product she requires and the products that they do carry costs a lot more.  

(Affidavit #1 of GBakhtadze, paras. 4, 6, 8, and 9) 

 

e. Jeffrey Dale was diagnosed with Complex Regional Pain Syndrome (“CRPS”), and 

experiences pain throughout his body from his neck to his ankles, all day and every 

day. He was prescribed with medications including Dilaudid, Gabapentin, Lyrica, 



Demerol, and Tylenol 3; however, none were helpful in treating his pain from 

CRPS and caused side effects including itchiness, constipation, and breathing 

problems, and increased the pain in other areas of his body. In using medicinal 

cannabis, he found it much more effective, and assisted him in taking his mind off 

of the pain so that he could focus on other things and continue with his day. He 

relies on the Applicant as he finds them to be the safest, most reliable, and most 

convenient place for him to obtain his medicine.  

(Affidavit #1 of DBarrett, paras. 5, 6, 7, 9, 11, and 16) 

 

f. Julia Shuker, a professor in the School of Criminology and Criminal Justice at the 

University of Fraser Valley, worked at two maximum security facilities for 25 

years, and was subsequently diagnosed with PTSD, and soon after, internal 

bleeding in her gastrointestinal tract resulted in a diagnosis of anemia. After her 

lack of success with Tylenol No. 3, Morphine, and Effexor, her doctor prescribed 

Nabilone, a synthetic cannabinoid as well as medical cannabis. Ms. Shuker notes 

that ordering medical cannabis through an LP took 8 months to a year to complete 

and obtain a license, and renewals are required every year and takes 3 months to 

complete. When she did try to purchase from the LP, she found that they only 

offered medical cannabis in dried form and some oils, but did not offer edibles. She 

relies on the Applicant to purchase her medication because it is of high quality and 

has a variety of products that help alleviate her symptoms.  

(Affidavit #1 of Julia Shuker, paras. 3, 5, 7, 16, 18, 20, 22, 24, and 25) 

 

24. To reiterate, above are some of the affidavits of customers that the Applicant has been able 

to assist by providing quality products and services, and this is only a small sample of people 

that the Applicant is able to serve and help on a daily basis through its responsible operation, 

since on average, one of the Applicant’s location in Vancouver sees about 800 people per 

day (Affidavit #1 of TEllis, para. 6). 

 

25. Not only is the Applicant able to assuage the potential concerns of the City regarding 

community safety, youth exposure, and additional costs related to policing, but also benefit 

the community, as the Applicant feels strongly about social responsibility and supporting the 

community in which it operates. While awaiting for the decision of City Council, the 

Applicant has donated the Premises to be used as a homeless warning centre, and intends to 

continue being an active and supportive member of the community if the Applicant’s 

development variance application is granted but if they are not granted the exemption, they 

will have to make a difficult business decision.  

 

26. The Applicant’s commitment to continue operating as an active and supportive member of 

the community is also evidenced in the financial investment that the Applicant has made. 



The Premises are owned by the numbered company 1179711 B.C. Ltd., where the director 

is Devon Briere (“Devon”). Devon is the son of Don Briere (“Don”), the director of the 

Applicant. The Applicant is a family-operated business, where Don’s investment through 

purchasing the Premises is to provide Devon with the opportunity to become a committed 

member of the community. It is Don and Devon’s intention to apply the family values which 

are central to the Applicant’s operation into the development and use of the Premises as a 

Cannabis Store by contributing to and supporting the community, and its members.    

 

27. The Applicant has also assisted the economic growth of the community, as evidenced in the 

other location it operates, where the Applicant employs 15 staff members to operate and 

provide the employees with a wage that is above B.C. minimum wage standards. The highest 

level of education that nearly all staff members have obtained in that location is their high 

school diploma. Accordingly, it would be unlikely, without the requisite experience for a 

given position, that the staff members hired by the Applicant would be able to obtain a wage 

that is well above the B.C. minimum wage standards in addition to providing health and 

dental benefits.   

(Affidavit #1 of TEllis, paras. 22-24) 

Conclusion 

28. The Applicant submits that a strict application of section 58.3 of the Zoning Bylaw 2039-A1 

and Zoning Bylaw 2039-A3 would render a majority of the City impermissible for Cannabis 

Stores to operate within, as the 100m buffer surrounding CU Zones renders nearly all of the 

Core Commercial Zone impermissible for Cannabis Stores, and the 100m buffer surrounding 

CU Zones, present throughout the City, renders a number of areas throughout the City 

impermissible for Cannabis Stores. This impermissibility of Cannabis Stores to operate 

within the City is aggravated further by operation of section 46 of the consolidated Zoning 

Bylaw 2039, Zoning Bylaw 2039-A1, and Zoning Bylaw 2039-A3, where Cannabis Stores 

are not listed expressly as a permitted use under section 46.2, Neighbourhood Commercial 

Zone.  

 

29. Any concerns of the City in allowing the development variance can be assuaged by the site-

specific circumstances surrounding the Premises along with the operational mechanisms that 

the Applicant will implement to ensure the safety of youth and the community. Furthermore, 

the Applicant is socially responsible, and its operation will benefit the community at large, 

as they have countless customers who have attested to the excellent quality of products they 

carry, professionalism and courtesy of its staff members, and the general cleanliness of the 

store, both within and surrounding. The Applicant will benefit the local economy by 

employing staff members from the community and providing them with wages well above 

the minimum wage in BC along, and health and dental benefits. In addition, the Applicant 

has presently donated the Premises as a homeless warning centre until a decision is rendered, 



and the Applicant intends to continue being an active and supportive member of the 

community.   

 

30. Therefore, the Applicant requests that the City approve its application for development 

variance, since although the Premises are located within 100m of a CU Zone, the specific 

use in which it is 100m within is not a “youth centred facility” as defined in Zoning Bylaw 

2039-A1. The Baseball Park is not attended and primarily used by minors – use by youth is 

merely incidental to the overall use of the Baseball Park as public recreational space.  Even 

if the Baseball Park is used mostly by minors, which it is not, the mechanisms that the 

Applicant will be placing on the Premises will ensure that youth exposure to cannabis will 

be eliminated. Furthermore, to emphasize, the Applicant intends to be an active, engaging, 

and supportive member of the community, and will cooperate with the City to address any 

concerns, regardless as to the remoteness of the possibility of that occurring.  
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